

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Arab American Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Nabil Alghazali, 312 Prescott Street, Yonkers, New York as a member of the Westchester County Arab American Advisory Board, for the term January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2025.

Given under my hand and seal this 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2023.

George Matimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

December 9, 2022

Mr. Nabil Alghazali 312 Prescott Street Younkers, NY 10701

Dear Mr. Nabil,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve on the Westchester County Arab American Advisory Board effective, January 1, 2023. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2025

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office within 30 days, either by appearing at the County Clerk's office or mailing the signed and notarized form to our office.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed. Please contact Martha Lopez at (914) 995-2947 for the date, place, and time of the Arab American Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators
Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

## Nabil Alghazali

312 Prescott St, Yonkers, NY, 10701 (914) 258-0774 nabil68ha@yahoo.com

**EXPERIENCE** 

Bussiness Owner — Manhattan

1988

Realstate Owner — Yonkers

Currently

Member of Muslim American Society (MAS )—MAS UPPER

**NEW YORK** 

Amam — Yonkers Islamic Center

Principal, Weekend School—Yonkers Islamic Cente

Member of Muslim Democratic Caucus—NEW YORK

**SKILLS** 

Leader in Muslim Community

Financial Worker

**AWARDS** 

Diploma in Islamic law

Bachelor of Law

**LANGUAGES** 

Arabic, English

**EDUCATION** 

Sanna University Of Law, Yemen — Bachelor of Law

Graduated in 1995

Worked as a lawyer from 1995-1998 in Yemen

American Muslim University, NY — Diploma of Islamic Law

Graduated in 2020

**PROJECTS** 

Project Name — YONKERS ISLAMIC CENTER

All projects and funding to upgrade Yonkers Islamic Center.

## COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

## For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.